Balance as of March 31, 2024 $652.7

Senior Redeemable Preferred Stock

Balance as of December 31, 2023 $258.6

(+/-) Dividend Payable2 $0.1

(+/-) PIK Dividend $4.7

(+/-) Accretion $0.9

Balance as of March 31, 2024 $264.2
Total Debt of $652.7 million at end of Q1 2024 declined

from $654.4 million in Q4 2023

➢ Net Debt of $618.4 million increased $3.6 million

compared to Q4 2023 due to lower cash balances

➢ Revolver Capacity at the end of Q1 2024 was $65.0

million

➢ LTM Adj. EBITDA1 of $177.0 million at end of Q1 2024

Preferred Stock of

$264.2 million, Net of

$16.0 million of

Unaccreted Discounts

and Issuance Costs

1st Quarter

(dollars in Millions) 2024

Dividend:

Payment in Kind 4.70$

Cash 7.12

11.82

Accretion 0.84

12.66$

Pending Recapitalization (Q2 2024)

13
1 Adjusted Gross Profit, Adjusted Gross Profit margin and Adjusted EBITDA referred to in this presentation are non-GAAP measures. See slide 2 for further details.

Sources (est.)

New $70MM Revolver --

New $835MM Term Loan $835.0

Cash on Hand $0.7

Total Sources $835.7

Pro Forma Capitalization

Q1 2024 Adjustments PF Q1 2024

Unrestricted Cash $34.3 ($0.7) $33.6

Revolver -- -- --

Term Loan $652.7 $182.3 $835.0

Senior Debt $652.7 $835.0

Preferred Equity $280.2 ($170.0) $110.2

Total Capitalization $932.9 $945.2

LTM Adj. EBITDA1 as of Q1 2024 $177.0 $177.0

Senior Leverage, Net 3.49x 4.53x

Senior + Pref Leverage, Net 5.08x 5.15x

Uses (est.)

Refinance Senior Debt $652.7

Redeem Preferred Equity $170.0

Transaction Fees $13.0

Total Uses $835.7

Refinance Existing Debt of $652.7 million and Redeem approximately $170 million of Preferred Equity with new

$835.0 million Term Loan in Q2 2024 – targeted to close in May 2024 (subject to legal documentation)

➢ Lower interest rate on the Term Loan by 100 bps

➢ Improve annualized free cash flow by over $5.5 million with lower cash dividend on Preferred Equity

➢ Extend debt maturity profile by 4 years (2031 maturity of Term Loan)

Appendix

Appendix 1 – Adjusted Gross Profit Reconciliation
The reconciliation of adjusted gross profit to its most comparable GAAP
measure is provided below:

SMB B2B Enterprise Total SMB B2B Enterprise Total

Revenues  $   143.8  $   21.1  $   40.9  $   205.7  $   154.9  $   2.8  $   27.3  $   185.0
Cost of revenue (excluding depreciation and amortization)   (112.2)   (14.9) (2.2)   (129.3)   (119.5)   (0.8) (1.6)   (122.0)

Adjusted Gross Profit   31.6   6.2   38.6   76.4   35.4   2.0   25.7   63.1
Adjusted Gross Profit Margin 22.0% 29.6% 94.5% 37.1% 22.9% 70.0% 94.0% 34.1%

Depreciation and amortiztion of revenue generating assets   (1.8)   (0.8)   (1.4) (3.9)   (1.6)   (0.1)   (1.2) (3.0)
Gross profit  $   29.8  $   5.5  $   37.2  $   72.5  $   33.8  $   1.9  $   24.5  $   60.1

Gross profit margin 20.7% 25.9% 91.2% 35.3% 21.8% 66.5% 89.6% 32.5%

(in Millions) (in Millions)
Three Months Ended March 31, 2024 Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

	Slide 1: Priority Technology Holdings, Inc. (Nasdaq: PRTH) Supplemental Slides: 1Q 2024 Earnings Call
	Slide 2: Disclaimer
	Slide 3: Key 1st Quarter 2024 Highlights
	Slide 4: Q1 2024 Consolidated Results
	Slide 5
	Slide 6: Financial Results
	Slide 7: SMB Highlights – 1Q 2024
	Slide 8: B2B Highlights – 1Q 2024
	Slide 9: Enterprise Highlights – 1Q 2024
	Slide 10: Consolidated Operating Expenses – 1Q 2024
	Slide 11: Adjusted EBITDA1 Walk